PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION	
RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH	
Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120	
Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com	
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab	
Yashpal Wadhwa	
Chairman, 'Akhil Bhartiya Anyaye Virodhi Parishad',	
Post Box No. 23,	
YamunaNagar – 135001(Haryana)	
V/s	

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Kapurthala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sr. Supdt. of Police, Kapurthala (Punjab)

....Appellant

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1140 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Davinder Singh, A.S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 04.11.2019. First appeal is dated 03.01.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 17.03.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 16.11.2020, Sh. Varinder Singh, S. I., stated that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant. An opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information already supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Davinder Singh, A.S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 1062 dated 02.12.2019 through registered post. It, alongwith annexure, is placed in the case-file. He also intimates the Commission that the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him till date.

The appellant, Sh. Yashpal Wadhwa, was absent on the hearing, held 16.11.2020. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant is satisfied with the information supplied to him by the respondent PIO and does not wish to pursue this case further and hence the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th February, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Rakesh Kumar S/o Sh. Tunda Ram, H. No.1030-A, Sarian Mohalla, Teh. and Distt - Pathankot(Punjab)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director General of Police – cum- Commandant General, Punjab Home Guards and Director, Civil Defence Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police – cum- Commandant General, Punjab Home Guards and Director, Civil Defence Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 65 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Jatinder Kumar, Supdt.(Admn.)-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

V/s.

The RTI request is dated 15.07.2019. First appeal is dated 11.09.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.12.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 16.11.2020, Sh. Jatinder Kumar, Supdt.(Admn.)cum-PIO, stated that the requisite information was sent to the appellant through registered post. Sh. S. K. Chowdhary, Advocate (representative of the appellant), expressed his dissatisfaction over the information supplied. The respondent PIO concerned was directed to send a point-wise reply to the queries raised by the appellant through RTI request to him through registered post with a copy to the Commission.

Sh. Jatinder Kumar, Supdt.(Admn.)-cum-PIO, who appeared in person, in today's hearing, states that a point-wise reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 18.11.2020 through registered post. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 11094 dated 18.11.2020, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 16533 dated 18.11.2020. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant does not wish to pursue this case further and hence the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th February, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No 18, St. No -2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)



...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., 1st Floor, Mini Sectt., Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3071 of 2019

Present : Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.02.2019. First appeal is dated 07.05.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 22.08.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 23.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, stated that the information has been supplied to the appellant in a pen-drive.
- ii) The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, stated that incomplete information was given to him.
- iii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect relevant official record on 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. so that the required information could be identified by the appellant.
- iv) The appellant was also advised to visit the office of the respondent today itself i. e.
 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. in the office-room of Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent and inspect the relevant official record to identify the required information.
- v) Final opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned either to supply the certified copies of the complete information (which would be identified by the appellant after inspection) to the appellant. If any information to any query/queries raised by the appellant through RTI request is not available or maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, to the particular query/queries, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission

Appeal Case No. 3071 of 2019

He (Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer) also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2300 to 2302 dated 23.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 23.12.2019 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

-2-

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is willing to close the case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th February, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No 18, St. No -2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab) PSIC USE

... Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., 1st Floor, Mini Sectt., Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3072 of 2019

Present : Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.02.2019. First appeal is dated 07.05.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 22.08.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 23.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, stated that the information has been supplied to the appellant.
- ii) The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, stated that incomplete information was given to him.
- iii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect relevant official record on 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. so that the required information could be identified by the appellant.
- iv) The appellant was also advised to visit the office of the respondent today itself i. e.
 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. in the office-room of Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent and inspect the relevant official record to identify the required information.
- v) Final opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned either to supply the certified copies of the complete information (which would be identified by the appellant after inspection) to the appellant. If any information to any query/queries raised by the appellant through RTI request is not available or maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, to the particular query/queries, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission

He (Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer) also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2300 to 2302 dated 23.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 23.12.2019 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is willing to close the case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th February, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No 18, St. No -2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab) ... Appellant

PSIC

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., 1st Floor, Mini Sectt., Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3073 of 2019

Present : Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.02.2019. First appeal is dated 07.05.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 22.08.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 23.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, stated that the information has been supplied to the appellant.
- ii) The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, stated that incomplete information was given to him.
- iii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect relevant official record on 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. so that the required information could be identified by the appellant.
- The appellant was also advised to visit the office of the respondent today itself i. e. iv) 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. in the office-room of Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent and inspect the relevant official record to identify the required information.
- Final opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned either to supply the v) certified copies of the complete information (which would be identified by the appellant after inspection) to the appellant. If any information to any query/queries raised by the appellant through RTI request is not available or maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, to the particular query/queries, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission

He (Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer) also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2300 to 2302 dated 23.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 23.12.2019 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is willing to close the case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

 (Sanjiv Garg)

 Date : 10th February, 2021

 State Information Commissioner

 Punjab

 Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No 18, St. No -2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab) Pair BEAR AREA USA

... Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., 1st Floor, Mini Sectt., Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3074 of 2019

Present : Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.02.2019. First appeal is dated 07.05.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 22.08.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 23.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, stated that the information has been supplied to the appellant.
- ii) The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, stated that incomplete information was given to him.
- iii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect relevant official record on 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. so that the required information could be identified by the appellant.
- iv) The appellant was also advised to visit the office of the respondent today itself i. e.
 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. in the office-room of Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent and inspect the relevant official record to identify the required information.
- v) Final opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned either to supply the certified copies of the complete information (which would be identified by the appellant after inspection) to the appellant. If any information to any query/queries raised by the appellant through RTI request is not available or maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, to the particular query/queries, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission

He (Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer) also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2300 to 2302 dated 23.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 23.12.2019 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is willing to close the case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th February, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH PSIC Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No 18, St. No -2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab) ... Appellant V/s. Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab) First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., 1st Floor, Mini Sectt., Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana (Punjab) ...Respondents Appeal Case No. 3075 of 2019 Present : Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

Present : Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.02.2019. First appeal is dated 07.05.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 22.08.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 23.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, stated that the information has been supplied to the appellant.
- ii) The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, stated that incomplete information was given to him.
- iii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect relevant official record on 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. so that the required information could be identified by the appellant.
- iv) The appellant was also advised to visit the office of the respondent today itself i. e.
 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. in the office-room of Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent and inspect the relevant official record to identify the required information.
- v) Final opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned either to supply the certified copies of the complete information (which would be identified by the appellant after inspection) to the appellant. <u>If any information to any query/queries</u> raised by the appellant through RTI request is not available or maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, to the particular <u>query/queries</u>, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission

Appeal Case No. 3075 of 2019

He (Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer) also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 2300 to 2302 dated 23.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. On that reply, the appellant has put his signatures on 23.12.2019 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

-2-

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is willing to close the case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th February, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No 18, St. No -2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

... Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt., 1st Floor, Mini Sectt., Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 768 of 2018

Present : Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 28.08.2017. First appeal is dated 27.10.2017.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 17.02.2018.

On the last date of hearing, held on 23.12.2020,

- i) Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent, stated that the information has been supplied to the appellant.
- ii) The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, stated that incomplete information was given to him.
- iii) The respondent PIO concerned was directed to facilitate the appellant to inspect relevant official record on 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. so that the required information could be identified by the appellant.
- iv) The appellant was also advised to visit the office of the respondent today itself i. e.
 23.12.2020 at 02:00 P. M. in the office-room of Sh. Gurinder Singh, Superintendent and inspect the relevant official record to identify the required information.
- v) Final opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned either to supply the certified copies of the complete information (which would be identified by the appellant after inspection) to the appellant. If any information to any query/queries raised by the appellant through RTI request is not available or maintained in the official record, he/she (respondent-PIO concerned) will file a reply, in writing, to the particular query/queries, to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

Contd...2/-

Sh. Rajesh Rehni, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant .

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is willing to close the case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th February, 2021

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab